
This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
 
 
 
 
 

Council Agenda 
 
 
  

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

  
1.   Introductions / Attendance at Meeting.  

  
2.   Minutes - To approve the Minutes of the Meetings of this Council held on 1 February 

2022 and 17 February 2022. (Pages 5 - 18) 
  

3.   Declarations of Interest.  
  

4.   Sealing.  
  

5.   Announcements.  
  

6.   Questions - To answer questions (where appropriate notice has been given from):-  
  

 (a)   The Public;  
  

 (b)   Members to Cabinet/Chairs;  
  

 (c)   Members to the Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner for Durham and Darlington.  
  

7.   Council Reports.  
  

8.   Cabinet Reports.  
  

 (a)   Overview Report of the Leader of the Council; (Pages 19 - 22) 
  

6.00 pm, Thursday, 31 March 2022 
Central Hall, Dolphin Centre, Darlington, DL1 5RP 

Public Document Pack



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 (b)   Overview Report of the Stronger Communities Portfolio; (Pages 23 - 28) 
  

 (c)   Overview Report of the Adults Portfolio; (Pages 29 - 32) 
  

 (d)   Overview Report of the Children and Young People Portfolio; (Pages 33 - 38) 
  

 (e)   Overview Report of the Economy Portfolio; (Pages 39 - 42) 
  

 (f)   Overview Report of the Health and Housing Portfolio; (Pages 43 - 48) 
  

 (g)   Overview Report of the Local Services Portfolio; and (Pages 49 - 52) 
  

 (h)   Overview Report of the Resources Portfolio. (Pages 53 - 56) 
  

9.   Scrutiny Reports - To consider Scrutiny Overview Reports:-  
  

 (a)   Adults Scrutiny Committee; (Pages 57 - 58) 
  

 (b)   Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee; (Pages 59 - 62) 
  

 (c)   Communities and Local Services Scrutiny Committee; (Pages 63 - 66) 
  

 (d)   Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee; and (Pages 67 - 68) 
  

 (e)   Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee. (Pages 69 - 74) 
  

10.   Membership Changes - To consider any membership changes to Committees, Subsidiary 
Bodies and Other Bodies.  
 
 
 

     
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 
Wednesday, 23 March 2022 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
Membership 
The Mayor, Councillors Ali, Allen, Baldwin, Bartch, Bell, Boddy, Dr. Chou, Clarke, Cossins, 
Crudass, Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Curry, Donoghue, Dulston, Durham, Harker, Haszeldine, Heslop, 
Holroyd, L Hughes, Johnson, B Jones, Mrs D Jones, Keir, Laing, Layton, Lee, Lister, Lucas, 



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Marshall, McCollom, McEwan, Mills, Newall, K Nicholson, M Nicholson, Paley, Preston, Renton, 
A J Scott, Mrs H Scott, Snedker, Sowerby, Tait, Tostevin, Wallis, Willis and Wright. 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Paul Dalton, Elections Officer, Operations Group, during normal 
office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays 
Email: paul.dalton@darlington.gov.uk or Telephone 01325 405805.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

COUNCIL 
Tuesday, 1 February 2022 

 
PRESENT – The Mayor, Councillors Ali, Allen, Bartch, Bell, Dr. Chou, Clarke, Cossins, Crudass, 
Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Curry, Donoghue, Dulston, Durham, Harker, Holroyd, Johnson, Laing, 
Layton, Lee, Lucas, Marshall, McCollom, McEwan, Mills, Newall, K Nicholson, M Nicholson, 
Preston, Renton, A J Scott, Mrs H Scott, Snedker, Sowerby, Tait, Tostevin, Wallis and Willis. 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Baldwin, Boddy, Haszeldine, Heslop, L Hughes, B Jones, Mrs D Jones, 
Keir, Lister, Paley and Wright. 
  

47 MINUTES - TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS COUNCIL HELD ON 25 
NOVEMBER 2021 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Council held on 25 
November 2021.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Council held on 25 November 2021, be 
approved as a correct record. 
  

48 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

49 SEALING. 
 

 Presented – The Register showing the documents which had been sealed since the last 
meeting of Council. 
  

50 ANNOUNCEMENTS. 
 

 Death of Former Mayor and Councillor Jim Ruck – The Mayor reported on the death of 
Former Mayor and Councillor Jim RUCK, who had recently passed away, and in doing so 
referred to Former Councillor Ruck’s years of service. 
 
As a mark of respect, Members stood and observed a short silence in memory of their former 
colleague. 
 
New Year’s Honours – The Mayor reported that Susan Thorpe, Senior Delivery Lead, 
Regional Delivery Directorate, Department for Education, was made a Member of the Order 
of the British Empire (M.B.E.) for services to education.  
 
The Mayor also informed Members that Andrew Naylor, Fisheries Enforcement Officer, 
Environment Agency, became a Medallist of the Order of the British Empire (B.E.M.) for 
Services to Fisheries Protection. 
 
RESOLVED - That the congratulations of the Council be conveyed to those who had received 
Awards.    
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Holocaust Memorial Day 2022 – The Mayor acknowledged Holocaust Memorial Day, which 
had taken place on Thursday, 27th January 2022, and marked the 77th Anniversary of the 
liberation of Auschwitz-Birkenau.  
 
The Mayor advised Members that this important anniversary had been commemorated in 
Darlington at memorial service at the Queen Elizabeth Sixth Form College, which had been 
organised by the Celebrating Communities group. 
  

51 QUESTIONS - TO ANSWER QUESTIONS (WHERE APPROPRIATE NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN 
FROM):- 
  

(1)  THE PUBLIC; 
 

 There was one question, with notice, from a Member of the Public, who received an answer 
thereon. 
  

(2)  MEMBERS TO CABINET/CHAIRS; 
 

 There were no questions from Members, where notice had been given, for the Mayor, 
Members of the Cabinet, or the Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees. 
  

(3)  MEMBERS TO THE POLICE, CRIME AND VICTIMS' COMMISSIONER FOR DURHAM AND 
DARLINGTON. 
 

 The Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner for Durham and Darlington attended the 
meeting, addressed Members and answered questions thereon. 
  

52 COUNCIL REPORTS. 
  

(1)  COUNCIL TAX CALCULATION OF TAX BASE 2022/23 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) to determine 
the Council’s tax base for 2022/23. 
 
The submitted report stated that, in accordance with Section 33 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 and the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 
2012, the Council had to decide its tax base by 31 January in the year preceding that for 
which the tax base applies.  
 
RESOLVED - (a) That the report for the calculation of the Council's tax base for the year 
2022/23 be approved. 
 
(b) That the tax base for the Council and the individual tax base for the parishes, as set out at 
Appendix 2 of the submitted report, be approved. 
  
REASON - The recommendations are supported to comply with statutory requirements, 
enabling the Council Tax for 2022/23 to be set by Council in February 2022. 
  

53 CABINET REPORTS. 

Page 6



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
 The Cabinet Members each gave a report (previously circulated) on the main areas of work 

undertaken under their relevant portfolio during the previous cycle of meetings. Cabinet 
Members answered questions on their portfolios. 
  

54 MID-YEAR PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2021/22 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) on the revised 
Treasury Management Strategy, Prudential Indicators and to provide a half-yearly review of 
the Council’s borrowing and investment activities. 
 
The submitted report stated that the mandatory Prudential Code, which governs Council 
borrowing, required Council approval of controls, called Prudential Indicators, relating to 
capital spending and borrowing. It was reported that the Prudential Indicators were set in 
three statutory annual reports to Council, and the submitted report followed the Council’s 
approval in February 2021 of the 2021/22 Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management 
Strategy.  
 
The submitted report highlighted that the key objectives of the three annual reports were to 
ensure that governance of the large amounts of public money under the Council’s Treasury 
Management activities complied with legislation and met the high standards set out in the 
codes of practice, to ensure that borrowing was affordable, and to report performance of the 
key activities of borrowing and investments. 
 
The submitted report also outlined revisions to the Prudential Indicators in terms of a 
reduction to Operational Boundary to £174.081M, and a reduction to the Authorised Limit to 
£237.156M to allow for any additional cashflow requirement. It was noted that investments 
included £30M in property funds, which were expected to increase the Council’s net return 
on investments by around £0.700M in future years. 
 
RESOLVED - (a) That the revised Prudential Indicators and limits in Tables 1 to 6, 8, 10 and 12 
to 17 of the submitted report be approved. 
 
(b) That the underspend in the Treasury Management Budget (Financing Costs) of £0.243m, 
shown in Table 11, be noted. 
 
REASONS - (a) In order to comply with the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities; 
 
(b) To inform Members of the performance of the Treasury Management function; 
 
(c) To comply with the Local Government Act 2003; 
 
(d) To enable further improvements to be made in the Council’s Treasury Management 
function. 
  

55 SCRUTINY REPORTS - TO CONSIDER SCRUTINY OVERVIEW REPORTS:- 
 

 The Scrutiny Committee Chairs each submitted a report (previously circulated) on the main 

Page 7



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

areas of work undertaken by their relevant Scrutiny Committee during the last cycle of 
Committee meetings, and responded to any questions thereon. 
  

56 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO COMMITTEES, 
SUBSIDIARY BODIES AND OTHER BODIES. 
 

 Consideration was given to membership changes of the Committees, Subsidiary Bodies and 
Other Bodies for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Mrs. Culley replace Councillor Mills as Councillor Brian Jones’ 
named substitute on the Police and Crime Panel. 
 

Page 8



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

COUNCIL 
Thursday, 17 February 2022 

 
PRESENT – The Mayor, Councillors Ali, Allen, Bartch, Bell, Dr. Chou, Clarke, Cossins, Crudass, 
Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Curry, Donoghue, Dulston, Durham, Harker, Haszeldine, Holroyd, 
L Hughes, Johnson, B Jones, Mrs D Jones, Keir, Laing, Layton, Lee, Lucas, Marshall, McCollom, 
McEwan, Mills, Newall, K Nicholson, M Nicholson, Preston, Renton, A J Scott, Mrs H Scott, 
Snedker, Sowerby, Tait, Tostevin, Wallis, Willis and Wright. 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Boddy, Heslop, Lister and Paley. 
 
ABSENT – Councillors Baldwin. 
  

57 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 Councillor Crumbie declared a pecuniary interest in Minute 59 below, as a homeowner in the 
Whinfield Ward.  
 
NOTE: The Assistant Director – Law and Governance advised that a dispensation under 
Section 33 of the Localism Act 2011 had been granted in relation to the consideration of the 
Local Plan as a matter of public interest, and as a matter about which all Members needed to 
be able to express a view and make decisions. 
  

58 QUESTIONS - TO ANSWER QUESTIONS (WHERE APPROPRIATE NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN 
FROM):- 
  

(1)  THE PUBLIC; 
 

 There were four questions, with notice, from Members of the Public, who each received an 
answer thereon. 
  

(2)  MEMBERS TO CABINET/CHAIRS. 
 

 There were no questions from Members, where notice had been give
[...]
 Dulston, Durham, Harker, Holroyd, L. 
Hughes, Johnson, B. Jones, Mrs. D. Jones, Keir, Laing, Layton, Lee, Lucas, Marshall, McCollom, 
McEwan, Mills, Newall, K. Nicholson, M. Nicholson, Preston, Renton, A. J. Scott, Mrs. H. Scott, 
Snedker, Sowerby, Tait, Tostevin, Wallis, Willis and Wright (44) 
 
Against the Motion – (0) 
 
Abstentions – Councillor Haszeldine (1)   
 
Motion Carried. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the Revenue MTFP as set out in Appendix 6 and the Capital Programme 
as set out in Appendix 7, including the following, be approved: 

 
(i) Council Tax increase of 1.99% plus a 1% Adult Social Care Precept to help fund 

social care for 2022/23. 
 
(ii) The Schedule of Charges as set out in Appendix 3. 

 
(iii) Mainstreaming the ongoing services provided by the futures fund into the 

budget from 2025/26 onwards as set out in paragraph 71. 
 

(b) That a delegation for Cabinet to vary the Revenue Budget for 2022/23 by up to £0.5m 
without further Council approval be approved. 

 
(c) That a delegation for Cabinet to vary the Capital Budget for 2022/23 by up to £0.5m 

without further Council approval, be approved. 
 

REASONS - (a) The Council must set a budget for the next financial year. 

Page 12



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
(b) To enable the Council to continue to plan services and finances over the medium term. 

 
(c) To ensure decisions can be made in a timely manner. 

 
(d) To ensure investment in our assets is maintained. 
  

61 DARLINGTON CAPITAL STRATEGY 2022/23 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated)  
requesting that consideration be given to the Council’s Capital Strategy for 2022/23.  
 
The submitted report stated that the production of a Capital Strategy was a requirement for 
Councils following the publication of the revised Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities 2017. It was reported that the Strategy provided an overview of how capital 
expenditure and financin
[...]
asic amount of its Council 
Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to 
which no Parish Precept relates 
 

£1,692.84 
 

(vii)  That the basic council tax for 2022/23 calculated for 
dwellings in those areas that have parish precepts be as 
set out in Appendix 1, column 5 
 

 

(viii)  That the Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 
of the Act, hereby sets the aggregate amounts shown in 
Appendix 2 as the amount of Council Tax for 2022/23 for 
each part of its area and for each of the categories of 
dwellings 

 

 
(b) It be noted that for the year 2022/23 The Office of the Durham Police, Crime and 

Victims’ Commissioner has stated the following amounts in the precept issued to the 
Council, in accordance with Section 40 of the Act, for each of the categories of dwellings 
shown : - 

 
 A B C D E F G H 
 £  p £  p £  p £  p £  p £  p £  p £  p 
Police Authority 160.16 186.85 213.55 240.24 293.63 347.01 400.40 480.48 

 
(c) It be noted that for the year 2022/23 County Durham and Darlington Fire and Rescue 

Service has stated the following amounts in the precept issued to the Council, in 
accordance with Section 40 of the Act, for each of the categories of dwellings shown: - 
 

 A B C D E F G H 
 £  p £  p £  p £  p £  p £  p £  p £  p 
Fire Authority 73.12 85.31 97.50 109.69 134.06 158.44 182.82 219.38 

Page 16



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
(d) The Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Act hereby sets the amounts set out 

in Appendix 3 as the amounts of council tax for 2022/23 for each of the categories of 
dwellings. 

 
REASON - The recommendations are supported to set the Council Tax for the Council’s area in 
accordance with statutory requirements. 
  

65 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2022/23 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting 
approval of the Pay Policy Statement for the financial year 2022/2023 in line with the 
requirements of the Localism Act 201
[...]
mittee

Page 74


	Agenda
	Luke Swinhoe
	Assistant Director Law and Governance

	2 Minutes - To approve the Minutes of the Meetings of this Council held on 1 February 2022 and 17 February 2022.
	Draft Minutes of the Special Meeting of the Council - Thursday, 17th February 2022

	8a Overview Report of the Leader of the Council;
	8b Overview Report of the Stronger Communities Portfolio;
	8c Overview Report of the Adults Portfolio;
	8d Overview Report of the Children and Young People Portfolio;
	8e Overview Report of the Economy Portfolio;
	8f Overview Report of the Health and Housing Portfolio;
	8g Overview Report of the Local Services Portfolio; and
	8h Overview Report of the Resources Portfolio.
	9a Adults Scrutiny Committee;
	9b Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee;
	9c Communities and Local Services Scrutiny Committee;
	9d Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee; and
	Councillor Mike Renton

	9e Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee.
	overview of health AND Housing scrutiny committee
	Councillor Ian Bell




Minutes of the meeting

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

COUNCIL
Thursday, 31 March 2022

PRESENT — The Deputy Mayor; Councillors Ali, Dr. Chou, Clarke, Cossins, Crudass, Mrs Culley,
Curry, Dulston, Durham, Harker, Haszeldine, Heslop, Holroyd, Johnson, B Jones, Mrs D Jones,
Keir, Laing, Layton, Lee, Marshall, McCollom, McEwan, Mills, M Nicholson, Preston, Renton,
A J Scott, Mrs H Scott, Snedker, Tostevin, Wallis, Willis and Wright.

APOLOGIES — The Mayor; Councillors Allen, Baldwin, Bartch, Bell, Boddy, Crumbie, Donoghue,
C L B Hughes, L Hughes, Lucas, Newall, K Nicholson, Paley, Sowerby and Tait.

ABSENT — Councillor Lister.

MINUTES - TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THIS COUNCIL HELD ON 1
FEBRUARY 2022 AND 17 FEBRUARY 2022.

Submitted — The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meetings of this Council held on 1
February 2022 and 17 February 2022.

RESOLVED - That the Minutes of the meetings of this Council held on 1 February 2022 and
17 February 2022, be approved as correct records.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.
There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting.
SEALING.

Presented — The Register showing the documents which had been sealed since the last
meeting of Council.

ANNOUNCEMENTS.

War in Ukraine - The Deputy Mayor recognised and paid tribute to the efforts of those
Members, Members of Staff, the many organisations across the Borough and residents, who
had been heavily involved in collecting, packaging and shipping much needed supplies to
Ukraine over recent weeks, and highlighted that the Ukrainian flag was being flown as a
gesture of our ongoing solidarity with the Ukrainian people.

QUESTIONS - TO ANSWER QUESTIONS (WHERE APPROPRIATE NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN
FROM):-

THE PUBLIC;

There were eight questions, with notice, from Members of the Public, who each received an
answer thereon.

MEMBERS TO CABINET/CHAIRS;



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

There were two questions from Members, where notice had been given, for Members of the
Cabinet, and who received an answer thereon.

75 MEMBERS TO THE POLICE, CRIME AND VICTIMS' COMMISSIONER FOR DURHAM AND
DARLINGTON.

The Police, Crime and Victims” Commissioner for Durham and Darlington attended the
meeting, addressed Members and answered questions thereon.

76 COUNCIL REPORTS.
There were no reports to be decided by Council, which had not been considered by Cabinet.
77 CABINET REPORTS.
The Cabinet Members each gave a report (previously circulated) on the main areas of work
undertaken under their relevant portfolio during the previous cycle of meetings. Cabinet
Members answered questions on their portfolios.
78 SCRUTINY REPORTS - TO CONSIDER SCRUTINY OVERVIEW REPORTS:-
The Scrutiny Committee Chairs each submitted a report (previously circulated) on the main
areas of work undertaken by their relevant Scrutiny Committee during the last cycle of

Committee meetings, and responded to any questions thereon.

79 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO COMMITTEES,
SUBSIDIARY BODIES AND OTHER BODIES.

There were no membership changes reported at the meeting.



